commissions as of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 were $22,435 and $22,802, respectively. During the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2016, the Company deferred $8,857 and $23,895 of commission costs and
amortized $8,602 and $24,262 within sales and marketing expense, respectively. During the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2015, the Company deferred $7,243 and $19,134 of commission costs and amortized $5,824 and
$15,375 within sales and marketing expense, respectively.

The Company believes this change in accounting policy is preferable as the direct and incremental commission costs
are closely related to the revenue, and therefore they should be recorded as an asset and recognized as an expense over
the same period that the related revenue is recognized.

The cumulative effect of the change on accumulated deficit was $15,060 as of December 31, 2014. The following
tables present the changes to the financial statement lines as a result of the accounting change for the periods
presented in the accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015
As
reported Adjustment As

adjusted
Short-term deferred commissions $— $ 19,314 $19,314
Long-term deferred commissions $— $ 3,488 $3,488
Accumulated deficit $(380,702) $ 22,802 $(357,900)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

10

Edgar Filing: PROOFPOINT INC - Form 10-Q

16

Edgar Filing: PROOFPOINT INC - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Three months ended September
30, 2015

Nine months ended September 30,
2015

As
reported Adjustment As

adjusted
As
reported Adjustment As

adjusted
Operating expenses: Sales and marketing $40,070 $ (1,419 ) $38,651 $110,999 $ (3,759 ) $107,240
Net loss $(28,433) $ 1,419 $(27,014) $(75,079 ) $ 3,759 $(71,320 )
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $(0.71 ) $ 0.04 $(0.67 ) $(1.90 ) $ 0.10 $(1.80 )
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 40,072 — 40,072 39,536 — 39,536

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Three months ended September
30, 2015

Nine months ended September
30, 2015

As
reported Adjustment As

adjusted
As
reported Adjustment As

adjusted
Net loss $(28,433) $ 1,419 $(27,014) $(75,079) $ 3,759 $(71,320)
Unrealized gains on short-term investments, net $(5 ) $ — $(5 ) $20 $ — $20
Comprehensive loss $(28,438) $ 1,419 $(27,019) $(75,059) $ 3,759 $(71,300)
There have been no changes, other than as discussed above, in the Company's significant accounting policies for the
nine months ended September 30, 2016, as compared to the significant accounting policies described in the
Company's Annual Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
In August 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update No.
2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments (ASU
2016-15). ASU 2016-15 makes eight targeted changes how cash receipts and cash payments are presented and